

*To Be Argued By:*  
STEVEN E. OBUS  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

APL-2020-00044  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 600979/09

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC., J.P. MORGAN CLEARING CORP.,  
and THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES LLC,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,  
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants,*

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURG, PA.,  
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT  
LLOYD'S, LONDON, and AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

SETH B. SCHAFER  
FRANCIS D. LANDREY  
MATTHEW J. MORRIS

STEVEN E. OBUS  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 969-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 969-2900

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

October 8, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO ITS PRIOR DECISION THAT BEAR STEARNS' DISGORGEMENT PAYMENT IS INSURABLE.....	2
A. The Court Determined in 2013 That Disgorgement of Third-Party Gains Is Insurable. ....	2
B. <i>Kokesh</i> and <i>Liu</i> Provide No Basis to Revisit This Court's Determination.....	3
C. This Court Correctly Held That the Payment Is Insurable.....	4
II. BEAR STEARNS' LOSS ARISING FROM ITS DISGORGEMENT PAYMENT IS INSURED UNDER THE POLICIES.....	6
A. The Payment Was Not a Penalty.....	6
1. "Penalty" Should Be Construed in Keeping with Common Usage and the Reasonable Expectations of the Parties.....	6
2. Payments That Compensate Others for Harm Are Not Penalties. ....	9
3. The Disgorgement Payment Was Calculated as a Proxy for the Losses of Harmed Investors. ....	10
4. Neither <i>Kokesh</i> nor <i>Liu</i> Supports Insurers' Contention That the Payment Was a Penalty. ....	12
B. Insurers' "As Damages" Argument Is Also without Merit.....	15
1. The Third-Party Disgorgement Payment Would Be Covered Even if "Loss" Were Limited to Damages.....	15
2. "Loss" Is Not Limited to Payments Made "as Damages," and Includes the Payment at Issue Here. ....	17

III.	THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED BY REVERSING THE AWARD OF COVERAGE FOR THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT.....	19
IV.	INSURERS’ OTHER DEFENSES ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	20
A.	Insurers Failed to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Rebutting Bear Stearns’ Showing That the Disgorgement Payment Consisted of Third-Party Gains Required to Be Used to Compensate Investors. ....	20
1.	Ample Undisputed Evidence Apart from the Liman Testimony Proves the \$140 Million Disgorgement Payment Represented Third-Party Gains.....	20
2.	The Liman Testimony Also Is Undisputed and Is Not Hearsay.....	21
3.	Insurers Proffered No Competent Evidence That the SEC Calculated Bear Stearns’ Own Gains As Exceeding \$20 Million.....	22
B.	The Profit Exclusion Does Not Bar Coverage.....	24
C.	Insurers Failed to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Regarding the Reasonableness of the Settlements.....	27
D.	Insurers Failed to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Regarding Intent to Harm.....	29
1.	The Exception Applies Only to Acts Performed with Actual Intent to Injure.....	29
2.	None of the “Evidence” Adduced by Insurers Satisfies the Applicable Standard.....	31
E.	The Knowledge Exclusion Does Not Apply.....	33
1.	“Officer” in the Exclusion Means Top Managers, Not Thousands of Rank-and-File Employees.....	33
2.	Underwriters Failed to Meet Its Burden to Show That a Bear Stearns Officer Knew by March 21, 2000 of the Alleged Wrongful Acts at Issue or That They Could Lead to a Claim.....	34
3.	Underwriters Has Not Established, and Bear Stearns Did Not Admit, That the Alleged Wrongful Acts Were “Interrelated.”.....	37

F.	The National Union Policy Does Not Include the Knowledge Exclusion. ....	38
G.	The Award of Prejudgment Interest Was Proper. ....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990) .....	17
<i>Ali v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	25
<i>Atl. Cement Co. v. Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 798 (1984).....	30
<i>Atl. Cement Co. v. Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 412 (1st Dep’t) .....	31
<i>Aurecchione v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 21 (2002) .....	40
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003).....	8, 15, 34
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970) .....	30
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs. LP.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014) .....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	40
<i>Campagnola v. Mulholland</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 38 (1990) .....	16
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London v. Huron Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 127 A.D.3d 663 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	17-18

<i>Conner v. Reeves</i> , 103 N.Y. 527 (1886) .....	27
<i>Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1971) .....	30
<i>E.J. Brooks Co. v. Cambridge Sec. Seals</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 441 (2018) .....	11
<i>Gerrish Corp. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Glascoff v. OneBeacon Midwest Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 64858 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2014).....	38
<i>Granite Ridge Energy, LLC v. Allianz Global Risk U.S. Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	41
<i>H.S. Equities, Inc. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Harvardsky Prumyslovy Holding, AS.-V Likvidaci v. Kozeny</i> , 117 A.D.3d 77 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	9
<i>Hecht v. New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983) .....	20, 39
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	31, 35
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 126 A.D.3d 76 ( 1st Dep’t 2015) .....	31
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 632 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	28, 41
<i>Jackson v. Abernathy</i> , 960 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	36

<i>Jarvis Christian College v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	1, 3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	31, 35
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	1, 3, 4, 11, 12, 14, 28
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	13
<i>Maurice Goldman &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 986 (1992) .....	19
<i>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Creative Hous. Ltd.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 347 (1996).....	25
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	27
<i>Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goldfarb</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 392 (1981).....	29
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6-7
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 812 (1997).....	7, 13, 29
<i>SEC v. Ginder</i> , 752 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14

<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Servidone Constr. Corp. v. Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 419 (1985).....	26, 37
<i>Sicolo v. Prudential Sav. Bank of Brooklyn, N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 254 (1959).....	9
<i>Sokolowski v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 1986 WL 9232 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 1986).....	16
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007).....	9
<i>Springer v. Allstate Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 645 (2000).....	39
<i>State v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 669 (1985).....	8
<i>Taco Bell Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 388 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 356 (1974).....	18
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888).....	12
<i>Unified Western Grocers, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 882 (1998).....	40
<i>Varda, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 45 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1995).....	41



<i>Verona Cent. Cheese Co. v. Murtaugh</i> , 50 N.Y. 314 (1872).....	9-10
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Stearns Cos., Inc.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 300 (1st Dep’t 2006), rev’d on other grounds, 10 N.Y.3d 170 (2008).....	17
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Westpoint Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Int’l S. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 561 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	26, 37
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Loral Space &amp; Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 108 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	16
<i>Zeig v. Massachusetts Binding &amp; Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1928).....	42
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 309 (1994).....	4, 5, 13

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	6
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 721.....	5
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 722(a).....	5
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 726.....	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001(a).....	39, 40
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5020(c).....	8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5301(b) .....	9
N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 408 .....	8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340(5) .....	9
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 341 .....	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2605 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
NASD Rule 8310 .....	18
NYSE Rule 476(a)(11).....	18
